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CHAPTER LXX.

An Aet to provide for the Incorporation and Regulation
of Lailroad Companies.

Bxormion 1. Formation of Ballread Companlest certificaly to bo filed; contents of ter-
tillente.

. Corporate rights granted by this Act.

Right to construct Railroad and appurtscances.

CUapital Btock ; amount of shares.

Psyment of instalmanta.

¥orfolture of payments and salo of stock on failure to pay instalments.

. Provision for increaes of Capital Btock,
Books of wobseription when and where to bo opouned ; electlon of Directors.
Right of ontry npon landa for construction of read, &o.

. Auntherity to changoe gradem aml locatlons; lialle for damages to private

property.
11, Occupation of atrests, &e. for Rallroad purposes: powers and dotles of
Town cfficern.

13 Rates of parmaxe and of freight per mile of tranaportation.

13. Agghorlly to borrow moner and mortgage siroparty of Company therefor.

uw r & or glft of land for right of way, dupot grounds, &o

1, Aunthority to crosa publie roads and divert streams of water,

1 Loeation of an gfice for transaction of business.

17, Requirements 1o crossing publis roads; etoctlon [of bridees; fonclng of

ronds.

13, Annust reports of the condition of Company to bo made to Btate Auditor.

1. Aunthority to construct bridges aver bavigablo stieams under certafn con-
ditlona.

Bestrictions in running trains of ¢ars; Oonductor liabls far viclations of
Provisione

Procoeding to effact consolidation of Ratlroads,

Artticles of eonpolidation to be filed with Becrwiary of Biata.

Transfer of rights, immunitios and privileges of sach Company to ths con-
solldated Qompany, npon the oloction of Directors.

. Authorlty to ald in ths construcilon of other Ratlrcads, forming & etnrneo-

tion of roada; lease or purchass of line of read authorizad,
2, Actio iake effoet Lnmedistaly.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

ERPNpsepe

e

® B

Szerion. I, That any number of persons not less than five
associating for the purpose of constructing a railroad, shall
subgcribe a statement which shall specify as follows :

First—The name sesumed by such company and by which
it shall ba known.

Second—The name aud place of residence of each of the
persons forming the association.

Third—The name of the place or places of the termini of
said road, and the county or counties through which said
road shall pass,

Fourth—The amount of capital necessary to construct said
road. Such statement verified by the affidavit of two or
more of the persons therein, shall be acknuwledged before
some one authorised to take the acknowledgment of deeds,
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and certified by the Clerk of the Diatrict Court, and filed in
the office of the Secretary of State, to be by him recorded in
a book kept for that purpose, and the original, or copy there-
of, duly certified by the Secretary of State, shall be evidence
of the existonce of such company.

Sec. 2. That when such certificate shall have been filed
and recorded as aforesaid, the persons named as corporators
therein are hereby aunthorized to carry into effect the objects f;n“f;f’?fgﬁt'
named in said certificate in accordance with the provisions act
of this Act; and they and their associates, successors and
asgigns, by the name and etyle provided in said certificate,
shall thereafter be deemed a body corporate, with succession,
with power to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, de-
fend and be defended, contract and be contracted with, ac-
quire and convey, at plensure, all such real and personal
estatc as may be necessary and convenient to cerry into
effect the objects of the incorporation, to make and use a
cofmmon seal, and the same to alter at pleasare, and to do all
acts necessary to carry into effect the object for which it
wag created ; and such company shall peesess all the powers
and be subject to all rules, liabilities and restrictions pro-
vided by this Act. Procided, That any corporation or corpo-
rations formed and organized or consolidated under or by
virtuo of this Act, exercising or attempting to exercise any
banking powers under any pretence whatever, or the busi-
ness of broker or brokerage, shall forfeit their right of in-
corporation and consolidation under ¢r by virtue of this Act,

Skc. 8. Any corporation formed in pursuance of this Act
shall be and is hereby authorized to construct and maintain
a railroad, with single or double track, with such side-tracks, [jlshita e
turn-outs, offices and depots, as it may deem necessary, be- anq tis sppurten-
tween the points named in the certificate, commencing at or soee
within and extending to or into any town, city or village
along the line of said road, or named as the place of the ter-
mini of snch road, and construct branches from the main line
to other towns or places within the limits of any county
through which said road may pass.

Bec. 4. Tho capital stock of such company shall be di-
vided into shares of fifty dollars each, and consist of such Capsial stock
sum as may be named in the certificate ; such shares shall
be regarded ag persenal property, and shall be subject to
execution at law.

Sgc. 5. An installment of five dollars on cach share of Payment of io-
stock shall be payable at the time of making the subscrip- staiments
tion, and the residue thereof shall be paid in such instal-
ments, and at such times and places, and to such person, as
may be required by the directors of such companies.

Bec. 8, If any installment of stock shall remain unpaid
for gixty days after the time it may be required, whether
such stock is held by an assignee, transferee, or the original
subscriber, the same may be collected by action of debt ; or
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Falliure to ooy the directors may sell the stock so unpaid at public auction,
forfoltare of pay- 10T he installment then due thereon ; first giving thirty days
mentr—steck o public notice of the time and place of sale, in some news-
bo cald paper in general circulation in the county where such delin-
quent stockholder resided at the time of making such sub-
scription, or becoming such assignee or transferce, or in the
county of his actual residence at the time of moking such
assignment or transfer, or, if anch stockholder reside out of
the State, such publication shall be made in the county where
the principal office of the company is located, and if any
residue of money shall remain after paying the amount due
on said etock, the same shall, on demand, be paid over to the
owner ; if the whole of said installment be not paid by such
sale, the remainder shall be recoverable by an action of debt
against the subscriber, assignee or transferce.
Sec. 7. That whenever any railroad company, herstofore
incorperated, or created and incorporated under the provis-
Tncroass of capt- 1008 Of this Act, shall, in the opinion of the directors thereof,
tal stock require an increased amount of capital stock, they shall, if
authorized by the holders of a majority of the stock, file with
the Secretary of State a certificate, setting forth the amount
of such desired increase, and thereafter such company shall be
entitled to have such increased capital as is fixed by said
certificate,
Sec. 8. That the persons named in said certificate of in-
Bocks of snbacetp- CUTPOTation, or any three of them, shall be authorized to or-
tlon whon opansa d0T  bookS to be opened for receiving subscriptions to the
—elsctonofdl-  gapital stock of said company, at such time or times, and at
such place or places o8 they may deem expedient, after hav-
ing given at loaat thirty days notice in a newspaper pub-
lished or generally circulated in one or more countieas where
books of subscription are to be opened, of the time and place
of opening booke; and so soon as ten per centum of the capi-
tal stock shall be subscribed, they may give like notice for
the stockholders to meet at such time and place as they may
designate, for the purpose of choosing seven directors, who
shall continve in office until the time fixed for the annual
election, and until their successors are chosen and qualified; at
the time and place appointed, directors shall be chosen by
ballot, by such of the stockholders as shall attend for that pur-
pose, either in person or by lawful proxies, each share shail
entitle the owner to one vot~, and a plurality of votes shall
be necessary for a ehoice; but after the first election of direc-
tors, no person shall vote on any share on which apy install-
ment is due and unpaid. The persons nomed in such cartifi-
cates, or such of them as may be present, shall be ingpectors
of election, and shall certify what persons are elected direct-
ors, and appoint the time and place for holding the first meet-
ing. A majority of said directors shall form a board and be
competent to fill vacancies in their board, make by-laws, and
transact all business of the corporation. An sunusl election
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shall be held for directors, at such timo and place as the
atockholders, at their first meeting, shall determine, or as the
Lylaws of the corporation may require; and the directors
chosen at any election, shall, so soon thereafter as may be
convenient, choose one of their number President, and shall
appoint a Secretary and Treasurer of the corporation. The
directors, before entering on their duties, shall each take an
oath or affirmation, faithfully to discharge his duties, and
they shall, from time to time make such dividends of the
profits of said company, as they may think proper,

Sec. 9. Such corporation is authorized to enter upon any
land, for the purpose of examining and surveying its raitroad Rightofsatey
line, and may appropriate so much thereof as may bedeemed o Soa .
necessary for its railroads, including necessary side tracks,
depots, and work shops, and water siations, materinls for
construction, cxcept timber, a right of way over adjacent
lands, gufficient to enceble such company to construct and re-
pair its road, and a right to conduct water by aqueducts, and
the right of making proper drains; but no appropriation of
private property to tho uscof any corperation provided for in
this Act, shall be made, until iull compensation therefor be
first made, in money, or firat secured by depesit of moncy to
the owner or owners, irrespective of any benefit from any
improvement proposed by such corporation, or in such man-
nar as is or may be prescribed by law.

Sgs. 10, That whenever any railroad company heretofore
incorporated, or which may hereafter be incorporated, shallAuthorty o
find it necessary for the purpose of avoiding annoyance to -n.bl.!::dm
public travel, or dangerous or difficult curves, or grades, or e
unsafe or unsubstantial grounds or foundations, or for other
rearonable couses, to change the lecation or grade of any
portions of their road, whether heretofore made or here-
after to be made, such railroad companies ghall be, and
are hereby outhorized to make such changes of grade and
location, not departing from the general route prescribed in
the certificate of such company, and for the purpose of mak-
ing any such change in the location and grade of any such road,
ag aforesnid, such company shall have all the rights, powers
and privileges to enter upon and take and approprizte such
lands and mako surveys neccssary to effect such changes and
grades, upon the same terms, and be subject to the same ob-
ligations, rules and regulations as are or shall be prescribed
by law, and sball also be liable, in damages, when any have
been caused by such change, to the owper or owners of the
lands upon which said road was heretofore constructed, to be
ascertained and paid or deposited, as aforesaid; but no
damages shall be allowed unless claimed within thirty days
after actual notice of such intended change shall be given to
such owner or owners, if residing on the premises, or notice
by publication in some newspaper in general circulation in
the county, if non-resident,
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Sge. 11, If it shall be necessary, in the location of any
part of any railroad, to occupy apy road, street, alley or pub-
lic way, or ground of any kind, or any part thereof, it shall

Occupation’of, _ be competent for the municipal or other corporation or pub-

feefr dutlen 9t lic officer, or public authorities, owning or having charge
thereof, and the railroad company to agree upon the man-
ner and upon the terms and conditions upon which the
same may be nsed or occupied; and if said parties shall be
unable to agree thereon, and it shall be necessary in the
judgment of the directurs of such company, to use or vccupy
such road, strect, alley, or other public way or ground,
such company may appropriate so much of the same as may
necessary for the purposes of said read, in the same manner
and upon the same terms as is provided for the appropria-
tion of the property of individuale, by the ninth section of
thia Act.

Seo. 12. Such corporation may demand and receive for

Rates of fare and the transportation of passengers on said road, not exceeding

et~ three cents per mile, and for the transportation of property,
not exceeding five cents per ton per mile, when the same is
transported a diatance of thirty miles or more, and in case the
same is iransported for a lesa distance than thirty miles,
such reasonable rate as may be from time to time fixed by
gaid company or prescribed by law.

Szc. 18, Such company shall have power to borrow money

Autharity tobor. 011 the credit of the corporation, not exceeding its aunthorized

Tow money capital stock, at a rate of interest not exceeding eight per
cent. per annum, and may execute bonds or promisory notes
therefor, in sums of not less than one hundred dollars, and to
gecure the payment thercof, may pledge the property and in-
come of such company.

Sro. 14. Such company may acquire, by purchase or gift,

Laxd forsightof gy lands in the vicinity of said road, or through which the

wir bavaoaated o e may pass, so far as may be deemed convenient or neces-
gary by said company to secure the right of way, or such as
may be granted to aid in the comstruction of such roads, and
the same to hold or convey, in such manner as the directors
may prescribe, and all deeds and conveyances made by such
company, shall be signed by the President, under the seal of
the corporation, and any existing railroad corporation may
accept the provisions of this Act, and after such acceptance,
all conflicting provisions of their respective charters shall be
null and veid.

Sxe. 15. It ghall be lawful for such corporation, whenever
it may be neceesary, in the coostruction of such road, to

Brideing streams cross 80y road or stream of water, to diverf the same from

aad roads its present location or bed; but said corporation shall, with-
out unnecessary delay, place such road or stream in guch
condition as not to impeir ite former nusefulness

Smc, 16, Such corporation shall, as soon &8 cunvenient,
after its organization, establish a principal office at some

[
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oint on the lino of its road, and may change the same af .
gloasure, giving public notice in some newspngper of such es- m‘ ofesot
tablishment or change,

Sec. 17. Every company organized under this Act, shall
be required to erect, at all points where their rond shall crosg Srides and read
any public road, at a sufficient elevation from such public s
road to admit of the free passage of vehicies of every kind, a
sign with large and distinct letters placed thereon, to give
notice of the proximity of the railroad, and warn persons of
the necessity of looking out for the carg; and any company
niglesting or yefusing io ereet such sign, shall be Liable in
damages for all injuries occurring to persons or property
from such neglect or refusal; and each railroad company
shall be required to fence its roads with a good, substantial
fence, under such rules aa the county Supervisors of the sev-
eral counties through which the same may pass, shall pre-
scribe.
Src., 18, That each and every railroad company incorpora-
ted under this Act, shall anpwally, in the month of January, Annusl reporis to
make » full report of the condition of its affairs, to the Audi- qy, saaitor
tor of State, showing the amount of the capital stock of such
company, the gross amount of tolls or rececipts during the
previous year, the cost of repairs and incidentsal expenses,
the net amount of profits and the dividends made, with guch
other facts as may be necessary to a full statement of the af-
fairs and condition of such road; and the Auditor of State
shall annvally present an abstract copy of such report to the
Legislature.
See, 19. That whenever any railroad company now exist-
ing,or which may hereafter organize under this Act, shall deem
it necessary to oxtend their line of road acress any naviga-nrdg eaovernsy
ble waters of this State, it shall be lawful, and they arc isblestreams
hereby granted full power, to construct such bridge or bridges
as muy be required for purposes of said road across such
navigable waters, and to repair and maintain the same in
such manner as may best subserve the interests of such coms
pany; Provided, That such bridge shall not be constructed in
a manner to obstruct or impede, in any wise, the free navi-
gation of said waters; And provided, That nothing herein
contained shall be consirued as violative of the laws of the
United State in respect to the navigable waters therein.
Sec. 20 That every raiiroad company in this State, shall
cause all its traius of cavs for passengers to stop upon each mm";:::,_
arrival ot o siation advertised by such company ss & station nswity of s
for receiving passengers upon such trains, at least one min.duste
ute; aud shall alse cause all its trains of cars to entirely
8top not more than sixty rods and not less than ten rods
before each arrival at the crossing of any other railroad;
and every company, and every person in the empleyment of
such company, that shall violate, or cause or permit to be
wiolated, the provisioms of this section, shall be liable to a
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forfeiture of not more than one hundred dollars, nor less
than twenty dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt,
beforo any Justice of the Peace of the county in which such
violation shall occur, upon the complaint of any person, one
half to go to the compﬁxinant and the remainder to the use
of common schools in the county; and such company shall
be forther liable in the full amount of damages done to
property or person in comsequence of any neglect on the
part of its agents or employecs to comply with the require-
mepts of this section; and in all cases in which a forfeiture
sball occur under the provisions of this eection, the com-
pany, whose ngents shall cause or permit such violation,
shall be liable for the amount of such forfeiture, and in all
cases the conductor upon such train shall be held prima
facie to have caused the violation of this section, which may
gceur upon the train in his charge.

QONBOLIDATION OF RAILROAD COMPANIES.

Sec. 21, That whenever the lines of railroad of any rail-
road companies in this State, or any portion of such lines,
have been or may be constructed so as to admit the poesage
of burden or passenger cars over any two or more of such
ronds continuously without break or interruption, such com-
panies are hereby anthorized to consolidate themselves into
a single corporation in the manner following:

1. Any two or more railroad corporationg may, by their
directors, enter into an agreement, under the corporate seal
of ecach for the consolidation of the snid two or more cor-
porations, prescribing the terms and conditions thercof; the
mode of carrying the same into effect; the name of the new
corporation; the names angd places of residence and number
of the directors thereof, which shall not exceed fifteen; the
time and place of holding the first election of directors; the
number of shares of capital stock in the new corporation;
the amount of each share, which shall not be less than one
hundred dollars; the manner of converting the ehares of
capital stock in cach of said two or more corporations into
ghares in such new corporations; the manner of compensa-
ting stockholders in cach of said two or more corporations,
who refuse to convert their stock into the stock of such new
corporation; with such other details as they shall deem ne-
cessary to perfect such consolidation of said corporations;
and such pew corporation shall possess all the powers,
rights and franchises conferred upon such said two or more
corporations, and shall be subject to all the restrictiona and

rform all the duties imposed by the provisions of this
Act; Provided, That all stockholders in either of such cor-
porations who shall refuse to convert their stock into the
stock of such new corporation, shall be paid at least par
valne for each of the shares so held by ithem, if they shall
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#0 require, previous to said consolidation being consum-
mated.

3. Such agreement of the directors shall not be deemed
to be the agreement of the said two or more corporations,
until after it has been submitted to the stockholders of each Conslidstion—
of said corporations separately, at a meeting thereof, to be manuerof offoct-
called upon a nctice of at least thirty days; specifying the
time and place of such meeting, and the object thereof, to
be addressed to each of such stockholders, when their place
of residence iz known, and deposited in the post office, and
published for at least threc successive wecks in one news-
Paper in at least one of the cities or towns in which eack
of said corporations has its principal office of business, and
has becn sanctioned by such stockholders by the vote of at
least two-thirda in amount of the stockholdera present at
such meeting, voting by ballot, in regard to such agreement,
either in person or by proxy, each share of capital stock
being entitled to ono vote; and when such agreement of the
directors has becn so sanctioned by each of the meetings
of the stockholders separately, after being submitted to
auch meetings in the manner above mentioned, then such
agreement of the dircctors shall be deemed to be the agree-
ment of the said two or more corporations.

Sec. 22. TUpou making the agreement mentioned in the
preceding section, in the manner required thercin, and filing of
a duplicate or counterpart thereof in the office of the Secre-m‘::'b b,““"
tary of State, the said two or more corporatione mentioned fisa
or referred to in the firat section of this Act, shall be
merged tn the new corporation provided for in such agree-
ment, to be known by the corporate name therein mentioned;
and the details of such agreement shall be carried into
effect, as provided therein.

Segu. 23. Upon the clection of the first Board of Directors
of the corporation created by the agreement in the twenty-
first scctil;)lzl of this Act mentioned, and by the provisions of ::fm
this Act, all and singular the rights and franchises of cach« compeny
and all of said two or moro corporations, parties to such
agreement, all and singular their rights and interests in and
to every species of property, real, personal snd mized, and
things in action, shall be deemed to be transferred to and
vested in such new corporation, without any other deed or
tranzfer; and such new corporation shall hold and enjoy the
same, togetber with the right of way, and all other righta of
property, in the same manner, and to the same extent, as if
the said two or more corporations, parties to such agreo-
ment, should have contirued to retain the title, and transact
the business of such corporation; and the titles and the real
estate acquired by cither of said {wo or more corporations,
shall not be deemed to revert or be impaired by means of
any thing in this Act contained; Provided, That nll rights of
creditors, and sl Yiens upon the property of cither of soid



174 GENERAL LAWS

corporations, parties to said agreement, shall be and hereby
are preserved unimpaired; and the respective corporations
shall continue to cxist 8o far as may be necessary to enforce
the same; And Provided further, That all the debts, linbilities
and duties of either company, shall thenceforth attach to
such new corporation, and be enforced from the same, to the
same extent, and in the same manner, ag if such debts, lia-
bilities and duties, had been originally incurred by it.
Sec. 24. Any railroad company heretofore or hereafter
incorporated, may ot any time, by means of subacription to
Adtpother rail- the capital of any other company, or otherwise, aid such
oo ;:;fn" company in the constrnction of its railroad, for the purpose
of forming a connection of said last mentioned road with
the road owned by the company furnishing said aid; or any
railroad company organized in pursuance of law, may lease
or purchase any part or all of any railroad constructed by
any other company, and if said companies’ lines of said
road are continuous or connected as aforesaid, upon such
terms and conditions as may be agreed on between said
companics resFectively; or any two or more raiiroad com-
panies whose lines are so connected may enter into any
arcangement for their common benefit, consistent with and
calculated to promote the objects for which they were
created; Provided, That no such aid shall be furnished, nor
any purchase, lease or arrangement perfected, notil a meet-
ing of the stockholders of each of said companies shall have
been called by the directors thereof, at such time and place,
and in such manner a8 they shall designate, and the holders
of at least two-thirds of the stock of such company repre-
gsented at such meeting, in person or by proxy, and voting
thereat shall have assented thereto.
Ssc. 25. This Act shall take effect immediately.
GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speanker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLCOMERE,
President of the Senate.

-

ArprovED—August the twelfth, one thousund eight hundred
and fifty-eight. .
HENRY H. SIBLEY,
Secrerary’s Orrior, Minnesota, }

August 12, 1858,

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the
original on file in this office.

Fraxcis Baagew, Secretary of State,



